

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JAMES MIRACLE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS
SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Case No. 2018-0562

On Appeal From the Franklin County Court
of Appeals, Tenth Appellate District, Case
No. 16AP-885

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE JAMES MIRACLE**

Sharon Cason-Adams (0067550)
ADAMS & LIMING LLC
1335 Dublin Road, Suite 104D
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 488-2053
Facsimile: (614) 488-2069
sharon@adamsliming.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Jason E. Starling (0082619)
WILLIS SPANGLER STARLING
4635 Trueman Boulevard, Suite 200
Hilliard, Ohio 43026
Telephone: (614) 586-7915
Facsimile: (614) 586-7901
jstarling@willisattorneys.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Ohio
Association for Justice*

Michael DeWine (0009181)
Eric E. Murphy (0083284)
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
Lee Ann Rabe (0077170)
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 466-8980
Facsimile: (614) 466-5087
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Jeff Vardaro (0081819)
THE GITTES LAW GROUP
723 Oak Street
Columbus, Ohio 43205
Telephone: (614) 222-4735
Facsimile: (614) 221-9655
jvardaro@gitteslaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Ohio
Employment Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

Proposed Propositions of Law:

R.C. 124.27 Satisfies the Clarity Element for the Common Law Tort of Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy

R.C. 124.56 Satisfies the Jeopardy Element for the Common Law Tort of Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy

A. Propositions of Law: Defendants-Appellants Overreach..... 5

B. Count I: Defendants-Appellants Only Challenged Count I On The Clarity Element 7

C. Count II: Defendants-Appellants Only Challenged Count II On The Jeopardy Element 8

D. New Arguments Before This Court: Defendants-Appellants Waived Any Arguments Not Raised Below 8

E. Proper Scope of Relief: The Court Should Affirm the Court of Appeals or Dismiss This Appeal as Improvidently Accepted..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ohio Supreme Court Cases

Allen v. totes/Isotoner Corp.,
123 Ohio St.3d 216, 2009-Ohio-4231, 915 N.E.2d 6225

Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson,
116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 4205

Dohme v. Eurand Am., Inc.,
130 Ohio St.3d 168, 2011-Ohio-4609, 956 N.E.2d 8255, 10

Egan v. Nat’l Distillers & Chemical Corp.,
25 Ohio St.3d 176, 495 N.E.2d 904 (1986)5, 6

Fortner v. Thomas,
22 Ohio St.2d 13, 14, 257 N.E.2d 371 (1970)5

Niskanen v. Giant Eagle, Inc.,
122 Ohio St.3d 486, 2009-Ohio-3626, 912 N.E.2d 5957, 9

State ex rel. Quarto Mining Co. v. Foreman,
79 Ohio St.3d 78, 81, 679 N.E.2d 706 (1997)7

State ex rel. Zollner v. Indus. Comm’n,
66 Ohio St.3d 276, 278, 611 N.E.2d 830 (1993)7

Ohio Court of Appeals Cases

Linden Med. Pharm. v. Ohio State Bd. of Pharm.,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 02AP-1234, 2003-Ohio-66576

Miracle v. Ohio Dept. of Veterans Servs.,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 16AP-885, 2018-Ohio-8196, 8

Orange Barrel Media v. Columbus,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 12AP-447, 2012-Ohio-62056

Ross v. Maumee City Sch.,
103 Ohio App.3d 58, 66-67, 658 N.E.2d 800 (6th Dist. 1995).....6

Village of Oakwood v. Clark Oil & Refining Corp.,
33 Ohio App.3d 180, 183-84, 515 N.E.2d 1 (8th Dist. 1986).....6

Statutes

R.C. 124.27 passim

R.C. 124.56 passim
